
Court File No. CV-18-591908-00CL  

 

 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE  

COMMERCIAL LIST 

 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 
1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 
DUNDEE OIL AND GAS LIMITED 

 

 

 

 

 

EIGHTH REPORT OF THE MONITOR 

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC. 

 

 

 

January 23, 2019 

 

 



ii 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

Listing of Appendices .................................................................................................................. iii 
 INTRODUCTION.............................................................................................................. 1 

 PURPOSE OF THE EIGHTH REPORT ........................................................................ 3 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE ............................................................................................... 4 

 BACKGROUND AND UPDATE ON DUNDEE’S OPERATIONS ............................. 6 

 FIFTH APA AMENDING AGREEMENT ..................................................................... 7 

 UPDATE ON CLOSING ................................................................................................... 8 

 POST-CLOSING MATTERS........................................................................................... 9 

Cure Costs ................................................................................................................................... 9 

Professional Fee Reserve .......................................................................................................... 10 

Charitable Donation ................................................................................................................. 11 

Post-Closing Invoices ............................................................................................................... 11 

Post-Filing Invoices .................................................................................................................. 12 

 APPROVAL OF PROFESSIONAL FEES .................................................................... 12 

 DISCHARGE OF PROPOSAL TRUSTEE AND MONITOR .................................... 14 

 CASH FLOW RESULTS RELATIVE TO FORECAST ............................................ 15 

Cash Flow Results and Variances ............................................................................................ 15 

Credit Facility ........................................................................................................................... 17 

 CASH FLOW FORECAST UPDATE ........................................................................... 17 

 EXTENSION OF THE STAY PERIOD ........................................................................ 18 

 MONITOR’S CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ................................ 19 

 

  



iii 

 

Listing of Appendices 

Appendix “A” Order of the Court dated August 16, 2017 

Appendix “B” Order of the Court dated February 13, 2018 

Appendix “C” Approval and Vesting Order dated June 11, 2018 

Appendix “D” Reasons for Decision dated October 24, 2018 

Appendix “E” Escrow Order dated November 14, 2018 

Appendix “F” Affidavit of Jeffrey Rosenberg, sworn January 23, 2019 

Appendix “G” Affidavit of Grant Moffat, sworn January 23, 2019 

Appendix “H” Affidavit of Aaron English, sworn January 23, 2019 

Appendix “I” Cash Flow Forecast 

  



1 

 
ARTICLE 1 

 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 On August 15, 2017 (the “Filing Date”), each of Dundee Energy Limited Partnership 

(“DELP”) and Dundee Oil and Gas Limited (“DOGL”) (together, “Dundee” or the “Debtors”) 

filed a Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal (together, the “NOIs”) pursuant to s. 50.4(1) of 

the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada), R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended. FTI Consulting 

Canada Inc. (“FTI”) was the proposal trustee under the NOIs (in such capacity, the “Proposal 

Trustee”). 

1.2 By order dated August 16, 2017 (the “Sale Process Order”), a copy of which is attached 

as Appendix “A”, the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (In Bankruptcy and Insolvency) 

(Commercial List) (the “Court”), among other relief: 

a) approved a sale solicitation process (the “SSP”) for all of the assets, undertakings 

and properties of Dundee (collectively, the “Property”) under the supervision of 

the Proposal Trustee; 

b) approved the amended and restated forbearance agreement made as of August 15, 

2017 (as amended, the “Forbearance Agreement”) between Dundee, Dundee 

Energy Limited (“DEL”) and National Bank of Canada, as lender and agent for 

the lenders to Dundee (in such capacity, the “Lender”); and 

c) authorized DELP to continue to obtain and borrow, repay and re-borrow 

additional monies under the credit facility (the “Credit Facility”) made available 

to DELP by the Lender pursuant to the amended and restated credit agreement 

among DELP, as borrower, DEL and DOGL, as guarantors, and the Lender, dated 



2 

 

as of July 31, 2012 (as amended, the “Credit Agreement”) subject to the terms of 

the Forbearance Agreement, in order to finance DELP’s working capital 

requirements, provided that borrowings by DELP under the Credit Facility shall 

not exceed the amounts contemplated in the Credit Agreement and the 

Forbearance Agreement. 

1.3 By Order dated February 13, 2018 (the “Initial Order”), a copy of which is attached as 

Appendix “B”, the Court, among other relief: 

a) continued the proposal proceedings for DOGL (the “Proposal Proceedings”) 

under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c.C.-36 (as 

amended, “CCAA”); 

b) appointed FTI as the Monitor of DOGL (in such capacity, the “Monitor”); and 

c) declared that all orders of the Court granted in the Proposal Proceedings continue 

to be in full force and effect, except to the extent that such orders are inconsistent 

with the terms of the Initial Order or the CCAA. 

1.4 By order dated June 11, 2018 (the “Approval and Vesting Order”), a copy of which is 

attached as Appendix “C”, the Court, inter alia, approved the sale to Lagasco Inc. (the 

“Buyer”) of substantially all of Dundee’s assets (the “Transaction”) pursuant to the Asset 

Purchase Agreement dated April 4, 2018 (as amended, the “APA”).  In addition to approving the 

Transaction, the Approval and Vesting Order directs the assignment to the Buyer pursuant to 

section 11.3 of the CCAA of the on-shore leases under which the Ontario Ministry of Natural 

Resources and Forestry (the “MNRF”) is not the lessor (the “On-shore Leases”) as well as 



3 

 

certain trade contracts in respect of which consent to assignment has not been obtained (the 

“Assigned Trade Contracts” and together with the On-shore Leases, the “Assigned 

Contracts”).  Under the terms of the APA, the consent of MNRF was required to transfer to the 

Buyer the off-shore Leases under which MNRF is the lessor (the “Off-shore Leases” and 

together with the On-shore Leases, the “Leases”). 

1.5 On October 24, 2018, Justice Dunphy released Reasons for Decision (the “October 24 

Reasons”) authorizing the Monitor to consent to an extension of the outside date for Closing 

under the APA until November 16, 2018 and directing the Monitor to be in a position to 

forthwith resume the sales process in the event the Transaction fails to close on or before 

November 16, 2018. A copy of the October 24 Reasons is attached as Appendix “D”. 

1.6 On November 14, 2018, with the consent of the Monitor and the Lender, the Debtors and 

the Buyer entered into a fifth amendment to the APA (the “Fifth APA Amending Agreement”) 

which confirmed the adjustments to the Purchase Price under the APA and amended and restated 

the Leases and related agreements to be assigned to the Purchaser on Closing..  

1.7 Pursuant to the Escrow Arrangement, Stay Extension and Sale Process Order granted by 

the Court on November 14, 2018 (the “Escrow Order”), the Court set out the steps required to 

close the Transaction by November 16, 2018.  A copy of the Escrow Order is attached as 

Appendix “E”. 

ARTICLE 2 

 PURPOSE OF THE EIGHTH REPORT 

2.1 The purpose of this eighth report of the Monitor (the “Eighth Report”) is to advise the 

Court with respect to the following: 



4 

 

a) the operations of the Debtors since the date of the Monitor’s Seventh Report to 

the Court (“Seventh Report”); 

b) the closing of the Transaction and the distribution to the Lender; 

c) the steps required to complete the administration of these CCAA proceedings; 

d) the Monitor’s activities since the Seventh Report; 

e) the Debtors’ motion for an order (i) extending the Stay Period (as defined in the 

Initial Order) until the earlier of March 22, 2019 and the date the Monitor files a 

certificate with the Court confirming that it has completed its administration of 

these CCAA proceedings (the “Discharge Certificate”); (ii) approving the fees 

and disbursements of the Monitor and its counsel; and (iii) upon the filing of the 

Discharge Certificate, discharging FTI as Monitor and Proposal Trustee of DOGL 

and terminating these CCAA proceedings. 

ARTICLE 3 

 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

3.1 In preparing the Eighth Report, the Monitor has relied upon unaudited financial 

information of Dundee’s books and records, certain financial information prepared by Dundee 

and discussions with Dundee’s current management (“Management”). 

3.2 Except as described in the Eighth Report:  

a) The Monitor has not audited, reviewed or otherwise attempted to verify the 

accuracy or completeness of the information provided to it by Management in a 



5 

 

manner that would comply with Generally Accepted Assurance Standards 

pursuant to the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada Handbook; and  

b) The Monitor has not examined or reviewed financial forecasts and projections 

referred to in the Eighth Report in a manner that would comply with the 

procedures described in the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada 

Handbook.  

3.3 Future oriented financial information reported or relied on in preparing the Eighth Report 

is based on Management’s assumptions regarding future events; actual results may vary from 

forecast and such variations may be material. 

3.4 The Monitor has assumed the integrity and truthfulness of the information and 

explanations presented to it by Management. The Monitor has not independently audited, 

reviewed, or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of such information. 

Accordingly, the Monitor expresses no opinion or other form of assurance with respect to the 

information contained in the Eighth Report. The Monitor assumes no responsibility or liability 

for any loss or damage incurred by or caused to any person or entity as a result of the circulation, 

publication, re-production or use of or reliance upon this Eighth Report or for any use which any 

person or entity makes of the Eighth Report, or any reliance on or a decision made based upon 

the Eighth Report, other than for the express purposes as set out in this Eighth Report. 

3.5 Unless otherwise stated, all monetary amounts contained herein are expressed in 

Canadian Dollars. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings defined in 

the Initial Order, APA or Approval and Vesting Order as applicable.  



6 

 

3.6 A copy of the Eighth Report and all other Court materials, orders and endorsements 

issued in these proceedings are, and will be, available on the Monitor’s website at: 

http://cfcanada.fticonsulting.com/Dundee/ (the “Monitor’s Website”). 

ARTICLE 4 

 BACKGROUND AND UPDATE ON DUNDEE’S OPERATIONS  

4.1 DELP is a limited partnership created pursuant to the Limited Partnerships Act (Ontario). 

DELP operated drilling and wellsite services in Ontario. It held on-shore and off-shore oil and 

natural gas producing assets, such as wells, drill and service barges, supply boats and a rotary 

drilling rig.  

4.2 DOGL is a company incorporated in Ontario and is the general partner of DELP. 

Although DOGL held legal title to certain assets on behalf of DELP, DOGL’s only asset is its 

interest in DELP.  

4.3 Dundee’s on-shore and off-shore wells (the “Wells”) were located on leased lands and 

each Lease is tied to one or more Property Index Numbers. Dundee had the ability to access and 

operate the Wells pursuant to the Leases. There were in excess of 1,800 Leases in total. Dundee 

maintained an internal registry which monitored and recorded the Wells and Leases and any 

amounts owing thereunder. 

4.4 DELP’s primary lender and secured creditor is the Lender. Pursuant to the Initial Order, 

the Lender is unaffected by the stay of proceedings in the CCAA proceedings except for 

requiring leave to enforce its security.  



7 

 

4.5 Since the date of the Seventh Report, the Monitor has continued to work closely with 

Management and has monitored Dundee’s business operations. The Debtors and Management 

assisted the Monitor with Closing the Transaction, addressing post-Closing matters and have 

continued to report to the Lender as required pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the 

Forbearance Agreement.  

ARTICLE 5 

 FIFTH APA AMENDING AGREEMENT 

5.1 Pursuant to the Fifth APA Amending Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as 

Appendix “E”, Dundee and the Buyer agreed that:   

a) the adjustments to the Purchase Price under Article 10 of the APA shall be in the 

amounts set out in Schedule “A” to the Fifth APA Amending Agreement; 

b) on Closing, the Buyer will pay in cash to the applicable Governmental Authority 

all unpaid Municipal Taxes outstanding as of the Closing Date; and  

c) the list of Leases set out in Schedule “B” to the APA shall be replaced with the 

list of Leases attached as Schedule “B” to the Fifth APA Amending Agreement.  

In order to prepare the Transferred Leases Orders, Discharge Order and 

Surrendered Leases Order (as each term is defined below), Dundee and the Buyer 

engaged third party consulting companies to review and schedule each of 

Dundee’s Leases that were to be transferred to the Buyer upon Closing of the 

Transaction. This provided for an accurate and updated listing of the Leases 

forming part of Dundee’s Property to be transferred to the Buyer upon Closing of 



8 

 

the Transaction. Accordingly, the Parties agreed to update Schedule “B” to the 

APA. 

ARTICLE 6 

 UPDATE ON CLOSING 

6.1 The MNRF approved the transfer to the Buyer of the Well Licenses and provided its 

consent to the transfer of all Off-shore Leases from Dundee to the Buyer. 

6.2 In accordance with the Escrow Order, on November 15, 2018, counsel to the Lender 

confirmed that it received in escrow the Purchase Price (net of the Deposit and other amounts in 

accordance with the flow of funds as agreed to by the Parties) (the “Lender Escrow Funds”). 

Also on this date, the Monitor confirmed that it received from the Buyer or retained from the 

Buyer’s deposit the Cure Costs, Professional Fee Reserve and MNRF Lease royalty payments in 

escrow. Thereafter, counsel to the Buyer commenced registration of the Applications to Amend 

Based on Court Order (the “Lease Transfer Applications”) pursuant to the Transferred Lease 

(On-shore) Order and the Transferred Leases (Off-shore) Order, each granted by the Court on 

November 14, 2018 (together, the “Transferred Leases Orders”).  

6.3 The Monitor was not made aware of any issue with respect to the registration of the 

Lease Transfer Applications with the applicable Land Registry Offices and/or Land Titles 

Offices. Accordingly, there was no need to commence the Title Reversion Registrations, as 

defined and described in the Escrow Order.  

6.4 Pursuant to the Escrow Order, prior to 3:00 p.m. on November 16, 2018: (i) the Buyer 

provided confirmation to the Dundee, the Monitor and the Lender that all required Lease 

Transfer Applications had been registered together with the security interest in favour of the 



9 

 

Buyer’s lender; and (ii) the Monitor received a certificate from Dundee and the Buyer that all 

conditions to Closing as set out in the APA had been satisfied or waived. Accordingly, the 

following actions were taken: (i) the Lender released the Lender Escrow Funds from escrow in 

favour of the Lender; (ii) the Buyer issued to the applicable Governmental Authority certified 

cheques in full repayment of the Municipal Taxes owing to each applicable Governmental 

Authority; (iii) the Buyer’s counsel issued to Nadro Marine Services Limited the amount set out 

in the Direction; and (iv) the Monitor issued the MNRF Lease royalty payments to the MNRF. 

Forthwith upon the issuance of these payments, and prior to 4:00 p.m. on November 16, 2018, 

the Monitor delivered the Monitor’s Certificate confirming that the Transaction had been 

completed to the satisfaction of Dundee and the Monitor.  

6.5 In accordance with the Escrow Order, after delivery of the Monitor’s Certificate, the 

Buyer’s counsel registered (i) the Applications for Vesting Order as required in the Approval and 

Vesting Order; (ii) the Applications to Amend Based on Court Order as required in the 

Discharge Order granted on November 14, 2018 (the “Discharge Order”); and (iii) the 

Applications to Amend Based on Court Order as required in the Surrendered Leases Order 

granted on November 14, 2018 (the “Surrendered Leases Order”).  

ARTICLE 7 

 POST-CLOSING MATTERS 

Cure Costs 

7.1 Pursuant to the Approval and Vesting Order, the Monitor was authorized and directed to, 

within 30 days after Closing, pay the Cure Amounts owing under each Assigned Contract. 



10 

 

Accordingly, by December 7, 2018, the Monitor had completed issuing all 795 Cure Amounts to 

the Assigned Contract counterparties pursuant to the Debtors’ records.  

7.2 In total, 143 cheques totaling approximately $77,000 remain outstanding and have not 

been returned and 40 cheques totaling approximately $9,600 were returned to the Monitor by 

Canada Post. Pursuant to the Escrow Order, if any of these payments remain uncashed or 

returned as undeliverable as of February 16, 2019 (being three months after the Closing), such 

Cure Amount will be forever barred as against Dundee without any compensation therefor and 

such payment shall be delivered to the Lender.  

7.3 Given the number and value of uncashed cheques for Cure Costs, the Monitor 

recommends that the deadline for cashing such cheques be extended until the date these CCAA 

proceedings are terminated to provide the Monitor additional time to contact the applicable 

Lease counterparties.  

7.4 On September 26, 2018, the Court issued an order approving the key employee incentive 

program (“KEIP”), which authorized Dundee to release KEIP payments post-Closing as 

described in the Fourth Report of the Monitor dated September 24, 2018. Dundee issued the 

KEIP amounts on or about November 28, 2018. 

Professional Fee Reserve 

7.5 In accordance with the Approval and Vesting Order, the Monitor is holding the 

Professional Fee Reserve to fund the professional fees and expenses of the Debtors and their 

legal counsel, the Monitor and its legal counsel and the Lender and its legal counsel. Such funds 

will be utilized the complete the administration of the CCAA proceedings. Upon the appointment 



11 

 

of FTI, or any other entity or person, as Trustee in Bankruptcy of either or both of the Debtors, 

the Monitor (if such relief is granted by the Court) will transfer any amounts remaining in the 

Professional Fee Reserve to FTI, in its corporate capacity, to fund the professional fees and costs 

of the bankruptcy of either or both of the Debtors.  

Charitable Donation 

7.6 In the Endorsement of Justice Dunphy dated November 14, 2018, the Court confirmed 

the Monitor’s recommendation that the following remedy be imposed in connection with the 

Buyer’s breach of confidentiality (as detailed in the Seventh Report): 

a) $50,000 payment to the Monitor to compensate for costs of the Monitor incurred 

in investigating and dealing with the confidentiality breach; and  

b) $100,000 charitable donation to The Hospital for Sick Children.  

7.7 Both of these payments have been made by the Buyer.  

Post-Closing Invoices 

7.8 Pursuant to the flow of funds as agreed to between the Parties and with the consent of the 

Lender, the Monitor withheld the following amounts from the Deposit prior to transferring the 

Deposit to the Debtors (who subsequently transferred it to the Lender) pursuant to the Approval 

and Vesting Order: (i) a post-filing obligation reserve fund in the amount of $500,000; and (ii) 

forecast trade obligations in the amount of $431,000. The funds in these reserves have been 

applied by the Debtors in respect of certain invoices received post-Closing relating to the period 



12 

 

prior to Closing. Any amounts remaining in these reserves at the completion of the CCAA 

proceedings will be delivered to the Lender.   

7.9 The Monitor is seeking confirmation that the Buyer has paid the royalties payable under 

the Leases for the month of November 2018. 

Post-Filing Invoices 

7.10 Certain cheques issued by Dundee prior to Closing relating to invoices rendered for 

services provided post-filing remain uncashed. As of the date of this Eighth Report, 

approximately 37 cheques remain uncashed totalling $17,000 relating to post-filing services. The 

Monitor has issued letters to the relevant contract counterparties advising them to (i) cash the 

cheque, or (ii) request the Monitor to cancel the circulated cheque and issue a new one.  

7.11 The Monitor recommends that the deadline for cashing such cheques be until the date 

these CCAA proceedings are terminated, after which time any claims in relation to these cheques 

will be forever barred as against Dundee without any compensation therefor and such payment 

shall be delivered to the Lender. This will provide the Monitor additional time to continue its 

efforts to contact contract counterparties that have not cashed outstanding cheques issued prior to 

Closing until the termination of the CCAA proceedings.  

 APPROVAL OF PROFESSIONAL FEES 

8.1 FTI, in its capacity as both the Proposal Trustee and (subsequent to the Initial Order) the 

Monitor, and its counsel, Thornton Grout Finnigan LLP (“TGF”) and Torkin Manes LLP 



13 

 

(“Torkin”), have maintained detailed records of their professional time and costs since the 

issuance of the Sale Process Order.  

8.2 The total fees of FTI, in its capacity as Proposal Trustee and Monitor, during the period 

from August 16, 2017 to January 20, 2019, including estimated time for future discharge 

activities, total $2,765,823, together with expenses and disbursements in the sum of $34,091 and 

HST in the amount of $363,989, totalling $3,163,903, as more particularly described in the 

Affidavit of Jeffrey Rosenberg sworn January 23, 2019 attached hereto as Appendix “F”. 

8.3 The total fees of TGF, in its capacity as counsel to both the Proposal Trustee and the 

Monitor, during the period from June 21, 2017 to January 20, 2019, including estimated time for 

future discharge activities, total $1,236,419.50, together with expenses and disbursements in the 

sum of $17,548.34 and HST in the amount of $162,840.40, totalling $1,416,808.24, as more 

particularly described in the Affidavit of Grant Moffat sworn January 23, 2019 attached hereto as 

Appendix “G”. 

8.4 The total fees of Torkin, in its capacity as counsel to both the Proposal Trustee and the 

Monitor, during the period from January 23, 2018 to January 20, 2019, including estimated time 

for future discharge activities, total $120,068, together with expenses and disbursements in the 

sum of $17,275.63 and HST in the amount of $17,076.58, totalling $154,420.21, as more 

particularly described in the Affidavit of Aaron English sworn January 23, 2019 attached hereto 

as Appendix “H”. 

8.5 The Monitor is of the view that the fees and disbursements of the Proposal Trustee, the 

Monitor and counsel are reasonable in the circumstances and should be approved by the Court.  



14 

 

The Lender has confirmed to the Monitor that it consents to payment of the foregoing 

professional fees. 

 DISCHARGE OF PROPOSAL TRUSTEE AND MONITOR 

9.1 FTI, in its capacity as Proposal Trustee of DOGL and as Monitor, seeks its discharge and 

to terminate these CCAA proceedings upon filing with the Court the Discharge Certificate.  

9.2 Pursuant to paragraph 19 of the Initial Order, until further Order of the Court, DELP shall 

not be deemed to have made an assignment based on its failure to file a proposal with the official 

receiver notwithstanding s. 50.4(8) of the BIA. Accordingly, the Debtors seek an order 

confirming that, upon termination of the CCAA proceedings, DELP will no longer enjoy the 

rights and benefits ascribed to it in the Initial Order and shall be deemed to have made an 

assignment in bankruptcy in accordance with s. 50.4(8) of the BIA. FTI will act as Trustee in 

Bankruptcy of DELP.  

9.3 Upon the termination of the CCAA proceedings, FTI will no longer continue in its 

capacity as either Monitor of the Debtors or as Proposal Trustee for DOGL. Accordingly, FTI 

seeks its discharge in its capacity as the Proposal Trustee for DOGL and as the Monitor upon the 

Monitor filing the Discharge Certificate with the Court.   

9.4 Prior to filing the Discharge Certificate, the Monitor and/or the Debtors must complete 

the following administrative activities: 

a) Close the Debtors’ bank accounts with the Lender; 



15 

 

b) Confirm whether any Cure Amounts remain as uncashed or returned after 

February 16, 2019, and if so, complete the transfer of such remaining amounts to 

the Lender;  

c) Pay any outstanding Professional Fees owing by the Debtors;  

d) File Dundee’s final tax returns; and 

e) Collect the $270,000 amount held as security provided by Dundee to the MNRF, 

which is currently held by a trustee pursuant to the Oil, Gas and Salt Resources 

Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.12. and distribute such amount to the Lender.  

9.5 Once the above activities have been completed, the administration of the Debtors’ estates 

will be completed to the satisfaction of the Monitor and the Monitor will file the Discharge 

Certificate.  

 CASH FLOW RESULTS RELATIVE TO FORECAST 

Cash Flow Results and Variances 

10.1 Cash receipts and disbursements since the Seventh Report for the ten-week period ended 

January 18, 2019 (the “Reporting Period”) as compared to the cash flow forecast filed in the 

Seventh Report (the “October Cash Flow Forecast”) are presented in the table below: 



16 

 

 

10.2 During the Reporting Period, Dundee’s total cash receipts primarily relate to (i) certain 

amounts from the deposit being retained by Dundee to fund post-Closing obligations in 

accordance with the flow of funds and with the consent of the Lender; and (ii) funds being held 

by FTI that have been transferred to Dundee’s bank account for vendor disbursements purposes. 

10.3 Dundee’s total disbursements in the amount of $2.8M during the Reporting Period 

primarily relate to funding post-filing/pre-Closing obligations as agreed to between the Parties. 

The positive variance of $550,000 primarily relates to timing of disbursements in the normal 

course of business. 

Actual Forecast Variance
Oil -                               -                               -                               
Gas -                               -                               -                               
Other 616                              -                               616                              

Total Collections 616                              -                               616                              

Operating Expenses
Production Expenditures (599)                             (823)                             224                              
Landowner Disbursements -                               -                               -                               
Abandonment Costs (67)                               (30)                               (37)                               

Total Operating Expense Disbursements (666)                             (853)                             187                              

Payroll/Other Expenses
Payroll (489)                     (528)                     39                         
G&A (192)                     (66)                        (126)                     
Interest & Financing Fees -                               -                               -                               
Realized Risk Mgmt. Gain / (Loss) -                               -                               -                               
Restructuring Expenses (1,467)                          (1,920)                          453                              

Total Payroll/Other Expense Disbursements (2,148)                          (2,514)                          365                              

Net Cash Flow (2,199)                          (3,367)                          1,168                           

Opening Cash GL Balance 2,193                           
Net Cash Flow (2,199)                          
Void Cheques 19                                 

Closing Cash Balance 13                                 

Note 1

Dundee Energy Limited Partnership and Dundee Oil & Gas Limited
Schedule of Actual Receipts and Disbursements Compared to the September Cash Flow Forecast(1)

For the Ten-Week Period Ended January 18, 2019
($000's CAD)

Readers are cautioned to read the Terms of Reference as set out in paragragh 3 in the Eight Report.



17 

 

Credit Facility 

10.4 The Credit Facility was terminated upon Closing of the Transaction. The funds 

distributed, and to be distributed, to the Lender pursuant to the Transaction will not be sufficient 

to permanently repay the Credit Facility.  Accordingly, no funds will be available for distribution 

to any other creditors of the Debtors.  

ARTICLE 11 

 CASH FLOW FORECAST UPDATE 

11.1 The Debtors have prepared a cash flow for the period ending March 22, 2019 (the “Cash 

Flow Forecast”).  The Cash Flow Forecast is attached as Appendix “I” hereto.  

11.2 The Cash Flow Forecast is presented on a weekly basis during the Cash Flow Period and 

represents Management’s estimate of the projected cash flow during the Cash Flow Period using 

the probable and hypothetical assumptions set out in the notes to the Cash Flow Forecast 

(collectively, the “Cash Flow Assumptions”). 

11.3 The Monitor has reviewed the Cash Flow Forecast to the standard required of a Court-

appointed Monitor by s. 23(1)(b) of the CCAA, which requires the Monitor to review the 

debtor’s cash flow statement as to its reasonableness and report on the reasonableness of the cash 

flow statement to the Court. Pursuant to this standard, the Monitor’s review of the Cash Flow 

Forecast consisted of inquiries, analytical procedures and discussions related to information 

supplied to it by certain key members of Management and employees of Dundee. The Monitor 

reviewed information provided by Management for the Cash Flow Assumptions.  



18 

 

11.4 The Cash Flow Forecast indicates that the Monitor and Dundee will have sufficient funds 

in the Professional Fee Reserve to complete administration of the Debtors’ estates during the 

Stay Period and the Cash Flow Period. 

11.5 The Cash Flow Forecast has been prepared solely for the purpose described above and 

readers are cautioned that it may not be appropriate for other purposes. 

ARTICLE 12 

 EXTENSION OF THE STAY PERIOD 

12.1 The Stay Period is set to expire on January 30, 2019. The Debtors are seeking an 

extension of the Stay Period to the earlier of (i) March 22, 2019, and (ii) the date on which the 

Discharge Certificate is filed with the Court.  

12.2 The Monitor supports extending the Stay Period to March 22, 2019 at the latest for the 

following reasons:  

a) extending the Stay Period is required to enable Dundee and the Monitor to 

complete the administration of the Debtors’ estates subsequent to Closing of the 

Transaction; 

b) it is forecasted that the Debtors have sufficient funds in the Professional Fee 

Reserve to complete the administration of their estates;  

c) no creditor would be materially prejudiced by the extension of the Stay Period; 

d) the Lender supports the extension of the Stay Period; and 



19 

 

e) the Debtors have acted in good faith and with due diligence in these CCAA 

proceedings since the Initial Order. 

ARTICLE 13 

 MONITOR’S CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

13.1 The Monitor recommends that the Court grant the relief sought by the Debtors, including 

(i) extending the Stay Period to the earlier of (a) March 22, 2019, and (b) the date on which the 

Discharge Certificate is filed with the Court in order to permit the Monitor and the Debtors to 

complete the administration of their estates, (ii) approving the professional fees of FTI (in its 

capacity as Proposal Trustee and Monitor) and the fees of its counsel; (iii) terminating these 

proceedings and discharging FTI in its capacity as Proposal Trustee of DOGL and Monitor upon 

filing of the Discharge Certificate; and (iv) releasing and discharging FTI from any liability in 

connection with the discharge of its duties as the Proposal Trustee of DOGL and Monitor.  

  






















































































































































































































































